Break Even Year 6

IRR 22%

Table Notes:

1. All benefit and cost components are calculated as the incremental change between Base Case and Project

(Option) Case.

2. PV stands for present value; PVB is the PV of economic, social and environmental benefits, includes residual

value, and excludes operating and maintenance costs; PVOC is the PV of operating and maintenance costs;

PVIC is the PV of investment (i.e. capital) costs.

3. BCR definitions: BCR1 and BCR2 are both used by Australian jurisdictions – see ATAP Part T2 section 10.

BCR2 is equivalent to NPVI (the index of investment efficiency) minus 1.

4. The breakeven year is the year in which the sum of the annual discounted benefits becomes equal to the sum of

the discounted costs. After that year, the former starts to exceed the latter.

 Worked Example W3 Freight Rail: An upgraded regional branchline

Infrastructure and Transport Ministers | Australian Transport Assessment and Planning Guidelines  11

Table 8: Sensitivity testing results

Sensitivity Test
PVB
($m)

PVIC
($m)

PVOC
($m)

NPV
($m)

BCR1 BCR2 FYRR

Central assessment (7%
discount rate, input value best
estimates)

50.1 11.0 10.0 29.1 2.39 3.66 21%

4% discount rate 78.4 8.9 15.6 53.9 3.20 7.07 21%

10% discount rate 36.0 12.0 7.2 16.8 1.87 2.40 20%

 +20% capital cost 50.2 13.2 10.0 27.0 2.16 3.05 19%

 - 20% capital cost 50.1 8.8 10.0 31.3 2.67 4.57 28%

 +20% benefits 60.2 11.0 10.0 39.2 2.87 4.57 28%

 -20% benefits 40.1 11.0 10.0 19.1 1.91 2.74 17%

 +20% volume 60.1 11.0 10.0 39.1 2.86 4.57 28%

 -20% volume 40.1 11.0 10.0 19.1 1.91 2.74 17%

 +20% transport cost savings 57.3 11.0 10.0 36.3 2.73 4.31 26%

 -20% transport cost savings 43.0 11.0 10.0 22.0 2.05 3.01 18%

 +20% congestion savings 50.3 11.0 10.0 29.3 2.40 3.67 22%

 -20% congestion savings 50.0 11.0 10.0 29.0 2.38 3.64 22%

 +20% externality savings 51.9 11.0 10.0 30.9 2.47 3.81 23%

 -20% externality savings 48.4 11.0 10.0 27.4 2.31 3.50 21%

 +20% operations &
maintenance

54.2 11.0 12.0 31.1 2.35 3.84 23%

 -20% operations &
maintenance

46.1 11.0 8.0 27.1 2.43 3.47 21%

Worst Case 35.1 14.3 13.0 7.8 1.29 1.55 9%

Note: The worst case scenario is based on costs increasing by 30% and benefits decreasing by 30%.

7. Results discussion

The results in Table 7 and Table 8 show the initiative:

• Is economically justified (NPV>0, BCR>1) in the central analysis (7% discount rate and best estimates

for input values), with an NPV of $50 million and a BCR1 of around 2.4

• Is economically justified in all of the sensitivity cases

• The worst case has a BCR of around 1.3.

Based on the above results, the initiative in this worked example could be seen as having an economic

justification.

It is important to stress again that this is a simplified worked example, so general conclusions about this type